above, we are evaluating the ultimate disposition of these assets, which may include a sale of any assets not expected to be used in our planned operations.
Any impairments or fair market value adjustments to the carrying value of assets, if identified, will be recorded in the fourth quarter of 2022.

In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements update and supplement the unaudited pro forma combined financial information
previously filed in the Company’s Current Reports on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May 2, 2022 and August 26, 2022, which reports are incorporated
by reference in this prospectus supplement. To the extent that information in the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements differs from or updates
information contained in those Current Reports on Form 8-K, the information in the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements supersedes or
supplements the information in those reports.

S-22

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Pro forma

Company Legacy GeneDx
Acquisition

Adjustments
Exited Activities
Adjustments

Pro Forma Statement
of Operations

Revenue:
Diagnostic test revenue $ 167,989 $ 48,804 $ (544) C $ (95,638) $ 120,611
Other revenue 5,355 — $ 5,355

Total revenue 173,344 48,804 (544) (95,638) 125,966
Cost of services 183,768 34,615 496 D (135,656) $ 83,223

Total gross profit (loss) (10,424) 14,189 (1,040) 40,018 42,743
Operating expenses:

Research and development 61,837 5,487 464 D (11,143) $ 56,645
Selling and marketing 103,116 7,701 1,857 D, E (66,751) $ 45,923
General and administrative 162,681 22,040 4,938 D, E (24,290) $ 165,369
Related party expenses 4,712 — — (805) $ 3,907
Amortization of intangible assets — 5,604 (5,604) E — $ —
Asset impairment charges — 5,121 (5,121) F — $ —

Loss from operations (342,770) (31,764) 2,426 143,007 (229,101)
Other income (expense):

Change in fair market value of warrant and earn-out contingent liabilities 54,350 — — — $ 54,350
Interest income 1,405 — — — $ 1,405
Interest expense (2,404) — — — $ (2,404)
Other income (expense), net 58 (3) 3 (3,653) $ (3,595)

Total other income (expense), net 53,409 (3) 3 (3,653) 49,756
Net loss before income taxes (289,361) (31,767) 2,429 139,354 (179,345)

Provision or benefit for income taxes 49,142 11,806 (60,948) G $ —

Net loss $ (240,219) $ (19,961) $ (58,519) $ 139,354 $ (179,345)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 321,461,266 — 56,190,476 — 377,651,742

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.75) $ — $ — $ (0.47)

___________________
(A) Amounts represent four months operating results of Legacy GeneDx during the pre-Acquisition period.
(B) Amounts represent acquisition proforma adjustments to give effect to the completed Acquisition as if it had been consummated on January 1, 2021.
(C) Amount relates to intercompany revenue elimination for Legacy GeneDx revenue earned for services performed for BioReference Laboratories, Inc prior to the closing of the Acquisition.
(D) Adjustments relate to stock-based compensation expense for inducement awards granted to GeneDx employees. On May 2, 2022, the compensation committee of the Company’s board of

[…]

value of consideration expected to be paid. The Company deemed the adjustment appropriate as the Company does not carry over the legacy goodwill balance recorded. Further details of
the goodwill balance are disclosed in the Company’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the second and third quarters ended in 2022, which are incorporated by reference into this
prospectus supplement.

(G) Adjustment relates to elimination of the income tax benefit of $49.1 million for the Company because the acquisition is assumed to have occurred on January 1, 2021 and the tax benefit
would be realized in the year of acquisition assumed. Legacy GeneDx tax benefit of $11.8 million was also eliminated as the benefit did not transfer over from OPKO.

(H) Adjustments in this column relate to revenue and expenses that are specifically attributable to operations of reproductive and women’s health testing, COVID-19 and somatic testing
businesses that have been exited. Any corporate overhead is excluded from the adjustments as it is not specifically attributable to the exited activities.

S-24

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Pro forma

Company Legacy GeneDx
Acquisition

Adjustments
Exited Activities
Adjustments

Pro Forma Statement
of Operations

Revenue:
Diagnostic test revenue $ 205,100 $ 116,595 $ (2,070) B $ (204,277) $ 115,348
Other revenue 7,095 — — — $ 7,095

Total revenue 212,195 116,595 (2,070) (204,277) 122,443
Cost of services 228,797 84,361 1,204 C (219,685) $ 94,677

Total gross profit (loss) (16,602) 32,234 (3,274) 15,408 27,766
Operating expenses:

Research and development 105,162 12,377 1,223 C (13,354) $ 105,408
Selling and marketing 112,738 12,145 5,443 C, D (92,733) $ 37,593
General and administrative 205,988 40,294 13,732 C, D (7,384) $ 252,630
Related party expenses 5,659 — — (416) $ 5,243
Amortization of intangible assets — 16,813 (16,813) D — $ —

Loss from operations (446,149) (49,395) (6,859) 129,295 (373,108)
Other income (expense):

Change in fair market value of warrant and earn-out contingent liabilities 198,401 — — — $ 198,401
Interest income 79 — — — $ 79
Interest expense (2,835) — — — $ (2,835)
Other income (expense), net 5,114 (44) 40 (1,833) $ 3,277

Total other income (expense), net 200,759 (44) 40 (1,833) 198,922
Net loss before income taxes (245,390) (49,439) (6,819) 127,462 (174,186)

Provision or benefit for income taxes — 12,547 36,595 E — $ 49,142

Net loss $ (245,390) $ (36,892) $ 29,776 $ 127,462 $ (125,044)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 108,077,439 — 130,000,000 — 238,077,439

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (2.27) $ — $ — $ (0.53)

__________________
(A) Amounts represent acquisition proforma adjustments to give effect to the completed Acquisition as if it had been consummated on January 1, 2021.
(B) Amount relates to intercompany revenue elimination for Legacy GeneDx revenue earned for services performed for BioReference Laboratories, Inc prior to the closing of the Acquisition.
(C) Adjustments relate to stock-based compensation expense for inducement awards granted to GeneDx employees. On May 2, 2022, the compensation committee of the Company’s board of

[…]

Class A common stock as of September 30, 2022 was approximately $144.7 million, or approximately $0.3795 per share of Class A common stock based
upon 381,428,905 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2022. Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less our total
liabilities, divided by the total number of shares outstanding as of September 30, 2022.

After giving effect to the sale of our Class A common stock in this offering and the concurrent registered direct offering at the public offering price of $0.35
per share and after deducting commissions and estimated offering fees and expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September
30, 2022 would have been approximately $287,662,331, or $0.3551 per share of Class A common stock. This represents an immediate decrease in net
tangible book value of $0.0243 per share of Class A common stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate accretion in net tangible book value of
$0.0051 per share of Class A common stock to new investors purchasing Class A common stock in this offering at the public offering price.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis.

Public offering price per share $ 0.3500
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022 $ 0.3795
Decrease in net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering and the concurrent registered
direct offering $ (0.0243)

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering and the concurrent registered
direct offering $ 0.3551
Accretion per share to new investors participating in the offering and the concurrent registered direct offering $ 0.0051

If the underwriter exercises in full its option to purchase an additional  49,285,714 shares of Class A common stock at the public offering price of $0.35 per
share, our as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022 would have been $0.3542 per share, representing an immediate decrease
in net tangible book value of $0.0253 per share of Class A common stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate accretion in net tangible book
value of $0.0042 per share of Class A common stock to new investors purchasing shares Class A common stock in this offering.

The number of shares of our Class A common stock shown above to be outstanding after this offering and the concurrent registered direct offering is based